

No. 21-15923

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NOELLE LEE,
derivatively on behalf of THE GAP, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

ROBERT J. FISHER, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

– and –

THE GAP, INC.,
Nominal Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
The Honorable Sallie Kim
District Court Case 3:20-cv-06163-SK

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

BOTTINI & BOTTINI, INC.
Francis A. Bottini, Jr.
Yury A. Kolesnikov
7817 Ivanhoe Avenue, Suite 102
La Jolla, California 92037
Telephone: (858) 914-2001
Facsimile: (858) 914-2002

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Noelle Lee

Dated: June 24, 2022

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	3
I. Factual Background	3
II. Forum-Selection Clause.....	3
III. Procedural Background.....	4
IV. Panel’s Decision.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Forum Clause Is Invalid and Void Under the Exchange Act.....	6
II. Enforcement of the Forum Clause Violates the Exchange Act.....	10
A. <i>Sun</i> Does Not Bear the Weight that the Panel Places on It.....	12
B. The Panel’s Decision Is Contrary to Supreme Court’s Guidance.....	14
III. The Forum Clause Is Invalid Under Delaware Law	18
IV. The Panel’s Decision Would Allow Companies to Circumvent Federal Courts’ Jurisdiction and to Immunize Themselves from Exclusively Federal Statutory Claims.....	20
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013)	15
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	19
<i>Bonny v. Society of Lloyd’s</i> , 3 F.3d 156 (7th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876)	6
<i>Cottrell v. Duke</i> , 737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Gemini Techs., Inc. v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 931 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10, 17
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. S’holder Derivative Privacy Litig.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 1108 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	15
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	4
<i>KDH Consulting Grp. LLC v. Iterative Capital Mgmt. L.P.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 251221 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2020).....	15
<i>Luce v. Edelstein</i> , 802 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	16

<i>Murphy v. Gallagher</i> , 761 F.2d 878 (2d Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>People v. Knoller</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 139 (2007).....	12
<i>Richards v. Lloyd’s of London</i> , 135 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1998) (<i>en banc</i>).....	13
<i>Sakamoto v. Duty Free Shoppers, Ltd.</i> , 764 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Seafarers Pension Plan v. Bradway</i> , 23 F.4th 714 (7th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shearson/American Express v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	16
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	10, 17
<i>Vimar Seguros Y Reaseguros v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	16
<i>Wong v. Flynn-Kerper</i> , 999 F.3d 1205 (2021).....	18
<i>Yei A. Sun v. Advanced China Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 901 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2018).....	1, 12
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. VI	6
15 U.S.C. § 78n(a).....	4
8 DEL. C. § 115	9, 18

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9.....4

Rules

9TH CIR. R. 35-1.....1, 2

FED. R. APP. P. 35(b)(1)(B) 1, 17

Other Authorities

S.B. 75, 148th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Del. 2015).....19
